BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of August 20, 2019

RESOLUTION NO. 19-77

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 18-81 (COMPENSATION PLANS FOR AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY & MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES)

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt (County) is authorized by the provisions of Section 25300 of the Government Code of the State of California to provide for the number, compensation, tenure, appointment and conditions of employment of County employees by resolution; and

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2018, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 18-81, providing for the implementation of the October 1, 2017 – December 31, 2020 Compensation Plans for designated American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors desires to amend Resolution No. 18-81, providing for the implementation of the October 1, 2017 – December 31, 2020 Compensation Plans for designated American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors approves amendments to Resolution No. 18-81 to:

- Adopt the new Merit System Services classification of Eligibility Specialist Trainee 40 hours per week (class #1731, salary range 313) into the classification plan found at Appendix A of the July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2020 American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees (AFSCME) Memorandum of Understanding effective the pay period following Board approval; and
- Adopt the revised Merit System Services classifications of Eligibility Specialist I/II 40 hours per week (class #1731, salary range 332/353), Eligibility Specialist III (class #1731, salary range 371) and Eligibility Supervisor 40 hours per week (class #1729, salary range 404) into the classification plan found at Appendix A of the July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2020 AFSCME Memorandum of Understanding effective the pay period following Board approval; and

3. Grandfather all incumbents in the following classifications into the new and revised classifications effective the pay period following Board approval:

• Eligibility Worker I (class #1731, salary range 313) into revised Eligibility Specialist I (class #0731, salary range 332) classification

• Eligibility Worker II (class #1731, salary range 345) into revised Eligibility Specialist II (class #0731, salary range 353) classification

• Eligibility Worker III (class #1731, salary range 371) into revised Eligibility Specialist III (class #0731, salary range 371) classification

• Eligibility Supervisor (class #1729, salary range 404) into revised Eligibility Supervisor classification (class #0729, salary range 404)

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of August 20, 2019

RESOLUTION NO. 19-77

Dated: August 20, 2019

Rex Bohn, Chair Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

Adopted on motion by Supervisor Bass, seconded by Supervisor Fennell, with the following vote:

AYES:	Supervisors	Bohn, Fennell, Madrone, Bass
NAYS:	Supervisors	
ABSENT:	Supervisors	Wilson
ABSTAIN:	Supervisors	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
County of Humboldt)

I, KATHY HAYES, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Humboldt, State of California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be an original made in the above-entitled matter by said Board of Supervisors at a meeting held in Eureka, California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Board of Supervisors.

Brooke Eberhardt Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California